shall also refrain from accepting nomination as proxies for any Shareholder to vote in respect of
the ordinary resolution relating to the Whitewash Resolution, unless the Shareholder concerned
shall have given specifi c instructions in his proxy form as to the manner in which his votes are to
be cast in respect of the said resolution.

4. THE WHITEWASH RESOLUTION

 As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Concert Party Group hold an aggregate of 40,931,286
Shares, representing approximately 28.84% of the Existing Share Capital.

 Based on the Minimum Subscription Scenario, subscription of the Rights Shares and the
exercise of the Warrants by the Undertaking Shareholders pursuant to the Irrevocable
Undertakings may result in the Concert Party Group holding 30.0% or more of the voting rights
of the Company or increasing their aggregate shareholding in the Company by 1% or more
within a period of 6 months as follows:

Before the Rights cum
Warrants Issue

After the Rights cum
Warrants Issue (Upon

the issue and allotment
of the Rights Shares) (1)

After the Rights cum
Warrants Issue (Upon

the issue and allotment
of the Rights Shares
and after the exercise

of the Warrants) (2)

Number of
Shares % Number of

Shares % Number of
Shares %

Independent
Shareholders 100,987,213 71.16 100,987,213 58.21 100,987,213 49.25

Concert Party Group 40,931,286 28.84 72,497,434 41.79 104,063,582 50.75

Total 141,918,499 100.00 173,484,647 100.00 205,050,795 100.00

 Notes:

 1 Under the Minimum Subscription Scenario, only the Undertaking Shareholders subscribe and pay for their pro  rata
entitlements of 31,566,148 Right Shares with Warrants, hence, only 31,566,148 Rights Shares with 31,566,148
Warrants are issued to the Undertaking Shareholders upon completion of the Rights cum Warrants Issue.

 2 Assuming that the Undertaking Shareholders exercise the 31,566,148 Warrants that were issued pursuant to the
Rights cum Warrants Issue under the Minimum Subscription Scenario

 In the Excess Rights Scenario, the potential subscription and payment of pro rata entitlements
of Rights Shares with Warrants and excess Rights Shares with Warrants and the subsequent
potential subscription and payment for the Warrant Shares arising from the exercise of the
Warrants, may also result in the Concert Party Group holding 30.0% or more of the voting rights
of the Company or increasing their aggregate shareholding in the Company by 1% or more
within a period of 6 months as follows:

Before the Rights cum
Warrants Issue

After the Rights cum
Warrants Issue (Upon

the issue and allotment
of the Rights Shares) (1)

After the Rights cum
Warrants Issue (Upon

the issue and allotment
of the Rights Shares
and after the exercise

of the Warrants) (2)

Number of
Shares % Number of

Shares % Number of
Shares %

Independent
Shareholders 100,987,213 71.16 100,987,213 52.69 100,987,213 41.83

Concert Party Group 40,931,286 28.84 90,676,314 47.31 140,421,342 58.17

Total 141,918,499 100.00 191,663,527 100.00 241,408,555 100.00

81

APPENDIX D – LETTER FROM CIMB TO THE INDEPENDENT DIRECTORS

 Notes:

 1 Under the Excess Rights Scenario, only the Concert Party Group subscribe and pay for their pro  rata entitlements
of 32,745,028 Right Shares with Warrants, and the Undertaking Shareholders subscribe and pay for 17,000,000
excess Rights Shares with Warrants, hence, 49,745,028 Rights Shares with 49,745,028 Warrants are issued to the
Undertaking Shareholders upon completion of the Rights cum Warrants Issue.

 2 Assuming that the Undertaking Shareholders exercise the 49,745,028 Warrants that were issued pursuant to the